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APPLICATION OF THE CCITY OF BEFORE THE - T

§
GRAND  PRAIRIE  AND  JOHNSON §
COUNTY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT § .
FOR APPROVAL OF A SERVICE AREA  § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
CONTRACT UNDER TENAS WATER §

CODE § 13248 AND TO AMEND §
CERTIFICATES OF CONVENIENCE §
AND NECESSITY IN ELLIS COUNTY  §

OF TEXAS

CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE’S RESPONSE TO ORDER NO. 2 AND
APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT

Comes now. the City ol Grand Prairie ¢*City ™). by and through its undersigned attornes
of record. and files its Response 1o Order No. 2 and Application Supplement (collectively, the

“Supplement™),

L. BACKGROUND

On June 6. 2017, the City and Johnson County Special Uititiee District ("JCSUD ™ Ythe
City and JOSUD are collectivels. the “Applicants™) filed an application ("Application™) at the
Public Utility Commission ("Commission™) under Texas Water Code § 13.248. requesting the
Commission (o transfer a portion of JCSUD™s water certificate of comvenience and necessity
(CONT) No. 10081 to the City's water CON No, 10105, On July 7. 2017, the Administrative
Faw Judge issued his Order No. 2 in this matter. direeting the Applicants, on or before August 7.
2017, o amend the Application and provide the additional intormation requested by the
Commission Staft” in its July 6. 2017 memorandum/filing,  This Supplement addresses such

requests, as provided i Section T infra, and is timely filed.
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I SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

The City has conferred with JOSUD regarding these requests. as applicable, and provides

~ . . . . . . ' ~ i tl
the following responses to the items defincated in Commission Staft’s July 6™ Memorandum:

B Provide official  documentation indicating that the United  States  Department of

Agriculture consents to the transfor of the arca requested in this application.

RESPONSE. I'he City™s Director of Public Works has corresponded with the General Manager
of the District regarding this request. and it is the City's understanding from JCSUD that
JOCSUD is not a debtor of the United States Department of Agriculture ("USDA™). Accordingly.
the Apphicants do not have any official documentation indicating that the USIEA consents 1o the
transfer of the arca requested in this Application. Rather. attached hereto as Attachment A are
Jetters, provided by JCSUD to the City, written by the USDA to JCSUD. indicating that

JOSUD s loans have been paid off!

2. Provide a list of the alfected customers and addresses.

RESPONSE:  The City has conferred with JCSUD regarding this request. and JCSUD has
indicated that there is only one o1y affected customer with an actihve account. The other account
that was initially noted has been Inactive (closed) since November, 2015, Thus. the aftected
customer and address is:

Nehemiah Partners. 1P 900 N. Walnut Creek Dr.. Suite 100, PMB385. Manstield. TX
76063,

While this account is still active, JCSUD has indicated that there™s been no activity at the meter.

o
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3 Provide the rates affected customers will be charged. including any costs associated with

connecting JCSUD's two existing customers to {the City |

RESPONSE: Attached hereto as Attachment B 1s an excerpt of the applicable rate schedule for
the customer  The City does not plan 1o assess any other costs or fees to connect this customer to

the City ™S water system,

4 Ixplain how the two customers. currently being served by JCSUD within the requested

arci, will be served by the City |

RESPONSE:  {he City is installing a new &-inch water line to serve this customer {amongst
others i the future). The installation is at the City’s sole costs and will also cnable the City 1o

provide firetlow service,

Respectfully submitted.

LLOYD GOSSELINK ROCHELLE &
TOWNSEND, P.C,

810 Congress Avenue. Suite 1900

Austin, Texas 78701

1312) 322-5800

(512y472-0532 (Fax)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was transmitted
by fax, hand-delivery andsor regular. first class mail on this 7th day of August. 2017 to the
parties of record, in accordance with 16 Tex, Admin, Code § 22.74
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Attachment A
USDA Letters
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Attachment A

UNITED STATES RURAL DEVELOPMENT P.0. BOX 200011
DEPARTMENT OF DCFO ST. LOUIS. MISSOURI
AGRICULTURE CASH MANAGEMENT BRANCH 63120-0011

Mav 112005

SURBILCT.  Canccllation of Preauthonzed Debt
Authorization Agreement

SEND Ty JOHNSON COUNTY RURATL WSO
PO BONSOY
CTEBURNE, TX 76033

("ase Number Fund Code ” Loan No.
50026 751407661 91 03

The above loan has been PAID IN FULL; theretore, your Authorization Agreement 1s no longer
active. No more payments will be processed after the date of this letter. [t vou should have any
further questions. contact your local Rural Development field office representative.

Smeerely,

€ avh Management Branch (FC-363)

e 49 7006



Attachment A

UNITED STATES RURAL DEVELOPMENT P.O. BOX 200011
DEPARTMENT OF DCFO ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI
AGRICULTURE CASH MANAGEMENT BRANCH 63120-0011

May 11, 2003

SURBJECT  Carcellation of Preauthorized Debu
Authorization Agreement

SEND TO JOHUNSON COUNTY RURAL WK
P.O BOX 309
CLEBURNI . TX 76032

Cuase Number Fund Code “ Loan No.
50026 751407661 91 06

I'he above Joan has been PAID IN FULL; therefore. your Authorization Agreement 1s no longer
acuve. No more payments will be processed after the date of this letter  If you should have any
“urther questions, contact your lacal Rural Development field office representative.

Smeerely

Cash Management Branch (I'C-363)

oo 49 706



Attachment A

UNTTED STATES RURAL DEVELOPMENT P.O. BOX 200011
DEPARTMENT OF DCEFO ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI
AGRICULTURE CASH MANAGEMENT BRANCH 63120-0011

May 11,2005

SUBJECT:  Cancellation of Preauthoriced Debit
Authonization Agreement

SEND O JOHNSON COUNTY RURAL WSC
P.O. BOX 309
CLEBURNE, TX 76033

Case Number Fund Code - Loan No.
S0 026 751307661 91 09

Thie ubove loun has been PAID IN FULL; therctore, your Authonzation Agreement 1s no fonger
active N more payments will be processed after the date of this letter [ you should have any
further questons, contact vour local Rural Development field office representatinve.

Sincetely,

Cash Vianagement Branch (FOC-363)

se 49 7006



UNITED STATES RURAL DEVELOPNMENT
DEPARTMENT OF DCFO
AGRICULTURE CASH MANAGEMENT BRANCH

Mav 11, 2003

SUBIECT:

SENDTO

Cancellation of Preauthorized Debit
Authorization Agreement

JOHNSON COUNTY RURAL WSC
P.O BOX 509
CLEBURNE, TX 76033

(Case Number Fund Code
SO 026 7514070661 01

P.O. BOX 2030011
ST, LOUIS, MISSOURI
63120-0011

Lean No

I'he ubove loan has been PAID IN FULL; therefore, vour Authorization Agreement 1s no longer
active  No more payments will be processed atter the date of this letter. It vou should have any
further questions, contact your local Rural Development field office representative

Sineerely,

(ash Menagement Branch (FC-363)

[

49 706
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UNITED STATES RURAI DEVELOPMENT P.O. BOX 200011
DEPARTMENT OF DCFO ST LOUIS, MISSOURI
AGRICULTURE CASH MANAGEMENT BRANCH 63120-0011

May 11, 2003

SUBJECT:

SEND TO

Cancellation of Preauthornized Debit
Authorzation Agreement

JOHNSON COUNTY RURAL WSC
PO.BOX 309
CLEBURNE, TX 76032

(ase Number Fund Code - Loan No.
S0 026 75140766 91 16

[he above toan has been PAID IN FULL: theretore. your Authorization Agreement 1s no longer
Jcnve. No more payments will be processed atter the date of this lenter. 1f vou should have any
further questions, contact your local Rural Development field office representative

Sieerely

Cash Management Branch (FC 23623

oo, 40 706

Attachment A
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UNITED STATES RURAL DEVELOPMENT P.O.BOX 200011
DEPARTMENT OF DCTO ST, LOUIS. MISSOURI
AGRICULTURE CASH MANAGEMENT BRANCH 63120-0011

May i1, 2003

SURBIECT:  Cancellation of Preauthorized Debnt
Authonzauon Agreement

SEND Tu, JOHNSON COUNTY RURAL WSC
P.O BOX 309
CLEBURNE. TX 76033

(Case Number Fund Code » Loan No.
30026 751407661 9119

Lhe above loan has been PAID IN FULL: therefore. your Authonization Agreement 1s no longer
acnve. No more payments will be processed atter the date of this letter. If vou should have any
‘urther questions, contact your local Rural Development field otfice representative

Stncerely.

Cash Management Branch (FC 263y

oo 49 706

Attachment A
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Attachment B

Rate Schedule
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water Withing Rates City of Grand Prairie

1ot

Water Billing Rates

Water Rates

hitp:/Awww.gpix.org city -governmeny city-departmems: public-worh...
Attachment B

§ Water rate per 1,000 gallons

'RESIDENTIAL

Total Usage 3,000 Gallons or Less

$0.12

Total Usage Over 3,000 Gallons up to 20,000 Gallons | $3.85

| After 1st 20,000 Gallons, Each Additional 1,000 Gallons | $6.63

. COMMERCIAL $4.05 e
NDUSTRIAL $4.05
} GOVERNMENTAL $3.47
| FIRE AYDRANTS $7.74

RAW WATER $7.74 |

LWater Base (fixed charges per month)

| 5/8" METER $13.57
I METER $17.46
,11/4" METER $20.89
1 1/2" METER $22.68
|
|27 METER $37.34
3" METER $115.79
| 4" METER $143.55
| 6" METER $215.22
| 5" METER $299.53
"0 METER $312.52
12" METER $328.84
EXTRA UNIT CHARGE $2.35

Wastewater Rates

iLWastewater rate per 1,000 gallons

i RESIDENTIAL BILLED @ 80% UNTIL WMA IS ESTABLISHED; 12,000

; GALLON MAXIMUM

$3.78

13;7.’17. 1143 PM
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